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Disclaimer: estimated data

The Management Board of PGE Polska Grupa Energetyczna (the “Company” or “PGE”) emphasize that figures presented
hereby are preliminary estimates, which may change. The financial statements of PGE Group are still in the preparation
process. Consolidated report for Q1 2025 will be released on May 27, 2025.

This presentation has been prepared by the Management of PGE. This presentation does not constitute or form part of and
should not be constructed as an offer to sell or the solicitation or invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for securities of
the Company, any of its subsidiaries in any jurisdiction. No part of this presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should
form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investments decision whatsoever.



Estimated operating volumes and sales data
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Volumes: generation, sales, distribution

[TWh] Q1 2025 Q1 2024 y/y
Net electricity generation, by fuels: 16.08  14.60  10%
lignite 8.51  7.63  12%
                 incl. Turów 7 unit 0.50  0.39  28%
hard coal 4.21  4.32  -3%
 incl. Conventional Generation segment 2.85  3.08  -7%
                 incl. Opole 5/6 units 1.83  1.23  49%
 incl. District Heating segment 1.36  1.24  10%
natural gas 2.50  1.44  74%
 incl. District Heating segment 1.52  1.41  8%
 incl. Gryfino 0.98  0.03  3167%
pumped-storage plants 0.19  0.32  -41%
hydro 0.09  0.17  -47%
wind 0.45  0.59  -24%

municipal waste 0.01  0.01  0%
photovoltaic 0.03  0.01  200%
Sales of heat [PJ] 20.86  19.93  5%
including Conventional Generation segment 0.86  0.84  2%
Sales of electricity to final off-takers, including 8.56  9.12  -6%
Supply 7.77  8.32  -7%
Energy Railway Services 0.79  0.78  1%
Distribution of electricity, including 10.75  10.68  1%
Distribution 9.62  9.55  1%

biomass 0.09  0.11  -18%

Energy Railway Services 1.13  1.13  0%



Estimated operating volumes and sales data
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Average realized wholesale price of electricity

[PLN/MWh] Q1 2025 Q1 2024 y/y

Conv. Generation segment 500  582  -14%

Gas-fired Generation segment 607  - -

District Heating segment 482  655  -26%

Average cost of CO2

Conv. Gen., Gas-fired. Gen. & Dist. Heating 
(PLN/t CO2)

323  405  -20%

Conv. Gen., Gas-fired. Gen. & Dist. Heating 
(PLN/MWh)

282  376  -25%

Total (Conv. Gen., Gas-fired Gen. & District 
Heating)

504  596  -15%



Estimated key financial data
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[PLN m] Q1 2025 Q1 2024 y/y

EBITDA recurring PGE Group, including: 4 334 2 532 71%

Renewables 446 379

Gas-fired Generation 90 -22 -

Conventional Generation 286 -498

District Heating 899 510 76%

Distribution* 1 319 992 33%

Railway Energy Services 351 279 26%

Supply* 772 903 -15%

Other activity and consolidation adjustments 171 -11 -

One-off items, including: -24 4 -

LTC compensations 4 4 0%

Correction of contribution to the Price Difference Payment Fund -28 0 -

EBITDA reported 4 310 2 536 70%

18%

-

*results include non-cash effect of cost of estimated energy balance, which in Q1 2025 decreased results of Distribution segment by approx. PLN 160m and at the same time increased results of Supply 
segment by approx. PLN 160m. In Q1 2024 effect of cost of estimated energy balance decreased results of Distribution segment by approx. PLN 350m and at the same time increased results of Supply 
segment by PLN 350 m.
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One-off items in the operating segments Q1 2025

Renewables
Gas-fired 

Generation
Conventional 
Generation

District Heating Distribution
Energy Railway 

Services
Supply

(PLN m)
Q1 

2025 
Q1

 2024
Q1 

2025 
Q1

 2024
Q1 

2025 
Q1

 2024
Q1 

2025 
Q1

 2024
Q1 

2025 
Q1

 2024
Q1 

2025 
Q1

 2024
Q1 

2025 
Q1

 2024

EBITDA reported 446 379 90 -22 286 -498 903 514 1 319 992 351 279 744 903

Change y/y 67 112 784 389 327 72 -159

One-off events, including: 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4 -4 0 0 0 0 28 0

LTC compensations -4 -4

Correction of contribution to the Price 
Difference Payment Fund

28 0

EBITDA recurring 446 379 90 -22 286 -498 899 510 1 319 992 351 279 772 903

6
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Estimated CAPEX, net debt and EPS

[PLN m] Q1 2025 Q1 2024 y/y

Consolidated recurring net profit (loss) 2 508 985 155%

Consolidated net result to equity 2 416 893 171%

Computation of net result to equity ex. Impairments

Assets impairment (pre-tax)* -21 -46 -54%

Assets impairment (after tax)* -17 -37 -54%

Consolidated net result to equity – ex. Impairments* 2 433 930 162%

Earnings per share [PLN] 1.08 0.40 170%

Earnings per share – ex. Impairment 1.08 0.41 163%

CAPEX** 1 716 2 066 -17%

[PLN m] 31.03.2025 31.12.2024 q/q 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 y/y

Net economic financial debt*** 16 680   17 204   -524   16 680   21 227   -4 547   

Net debt 8 139   11 045   -2 906   8 139   15 686   -7 547   

*Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment, Intangible Assets, Right-of-Use Assets, excluding write-down related to value of deffered tax asset, ** Capital expenditures and increases in Right-of-Use Assets,
***Estimated net economic financial debt (real value of net debt, adjusted by forward payments for CO2).
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Drivers of periodic results

Key factors that influenced recurring y/y results dynamics:

Q1 2025
EBITDA recurring higher by approx. 71% y/y

+ CO2 emission cost lower by approx. PLN 0.90 bn, as a result of lower CO2 price by approx. 80 PLN/ tonne

+ Higher revenues from ancillary services and capacity market by approx. PLN 0.50 bn, mainly in Conventional Generation, Renewables and Gas-

fired Generation segments

+ Result on sales of electricity to final off-takers in Supply segment, approx. PLN 0.35 bn, (adjusted by non-cash cost of estimated energy balance 

settled between Distribution and Supply segments)

+ Higher result on distribution services in Distribution segment (adjusted by non-cash cost of estimated energy balance settled between Distribution 

and Supply segments) approx. PLN 0.20 bn, mainly effect of higher WACC and RAB

+ Higher revenues from sales of heat, approx. PLN 0.20 bn, as a result of higher price and increase in volume

+ Lower cost of production fuels by approx. PLN 0.20 bn, mainly lower price of hard coal at lower volumes of consumption, higher cost of natural gas 

due to start of production at CCGT Gryfino

+ Result on distribution services, electricity sales and other sevices in business segment of Energy Railway Services, approx. PLN 0.10 bn

- Lower net revenues from sale of electricity in Conventional Generation, District Heating and Gas-fired Generation segments (lower electricity price

by approx. 90 PLN/MWh y/y, higher production volume by 1.8 TWh y/y), approx. PLN 0.35 bn

- Effect of the change in balance of provision in Supply segment (mainly effect of provision for onerous contracts released in Q1 2024 in the amount

of approx. PLN 0.20 bn), approx. PLN 0.15 bn

- Personnel cost higher by approx. PLN 0.10 bn
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Drivers of periodic results

Key factors that influenced y/y reported results dynamics:

Q1 2025

EBITDA recurring higher by PLN 1 802 m y/y

- Negative balance of one-off events  PLN -28 m y/y, (mainly negative effect of correction of contribution to the Price 

Difference Payment Fund)

EBITDA reported higher by  PLN 1 774 m y/y



Paweł Bujnowski

IR and ESG Director

filip.osadczuk@gkpge.pl 

Tel: (+48 22) 340 12 24

Kom: +48 695 501 370

Stanisław Ozga, CFAKrzysztof Dragan

krzysztof.dragan@gkpge.pl 

Tel: (+48 22) 340 15 13

Kom: +48 601 334 290

stanislaw.ozga@gkpge.pl

Tel: (+48 22) 340 12 69

Kom: +48 887 171 324

Investor Relations contacts
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Filip Osadczuk

IR and ESG Deputy Director

Pawel.Bujnowski@gkpge.pl

Kom: Tel.: +48 887 663 402
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Thank you
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